

No. 23-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARLEAN A. AMES,
PETITIONER

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWARD L. GILBERT
EDWARD L. GILBERT CO.,
L.P.A.
*3070 W. Market Street
Suite 100
Akron, OH 44333*

XIAO WANG
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
*580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-8956
x.wang@law.virginia.edu*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented.....	i
Related proceedings.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	v
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the case.....	6
A. Legal framework.....	6
B. Factual background.....	7
C. Proceedings below.....	9
Reasons for granting the petition.....	14
I. The federal courts of appeals are divided over whether majority-group plaintiffs must show background circumstances.....	14
A. The D.C., Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, and Tenth Circuits require background circumstances.....	14
B. The Third and Eleventh Circuits have explicitly rejected a background circumstances requirement.....	19
C. The First, Second, Fourth, Fifth, and Ninth Circuits do not apply the rule.....	21
II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision is incorrect.....	25
A. Requiring only majority-group plaintiffs to show background circumstances is contrary to Title VII’s text.....	25

B. The background circumstances rule conflicts with precedent.	28
C. Requiring background circumstances is administratively unwieldy.	31
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to decide an important issue of discrimination law.....	32
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamson v. Multi Cmty. Diversified Servs., Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Aulicino v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Homeless Servs.</i> , 580 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2009)	5, 23, 33
<i>Bass v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 256 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	3, 5, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 33
<i>Briggs v. Porter</i> , 463 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17, 30
<i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Cano v. Paulson</i> , 2008 WL 4378463 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 23, 2008).....	18
<i>Collins v. Sch. Dist. of Kansas City</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1318 (W.D. Mo. 1990).....	20
<i>Crawford v. Carroll</i> , 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 591 (2022).....	29
<i>Ducharme v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 2006 WL 8441859 (D. Nev. Jan. 19, 2006).....	24

	Page(s)
Cases—cont'd	
<i>Duchesne v. Banco Popular De Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.P.R. 2010).....	22
<i>Eastridge v. Rhode Island Coll.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 161 (D.R.I. 1998).....	19
<i>Ellis v. Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , 837 F. App'x 940 (3d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	20, 26
<i>Gore v. Indiana University</i> , 416 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	14, 29
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	5, 27, 28
<i>Hague v. Thompson Distrib. Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Hairsine v. James</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 301 (D.D.C. 2007)	16
<i>Hammer v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 28, 31
<i>Hawn v. Exec. Jet Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Hilber v. Int'l Lining Tech.</i> , 2012 WL 1831558 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2012).....	24

	Page(s)
Cases—cont'd	
<i>Iadimarco v. Runyon</i> , 190 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999)	4, 19, 20, 23, 25, 31, 33
<i>Katerinos v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 368 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Lucas v. Dole</i> , 835 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Maron v. Legal Aid Soc'y</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	24
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	29, 30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)....	3, 6, 10-12, 15, 18-20, 22, 23, 24 28-30, 32
<i>McNaught v. Va. Comm. Coll. Sys.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 804 (E.D. Va. 2013)	5
<i>Metoyer v. American Eagle Airlines, Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 911 (W.D. La. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Mills v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Murray v. Thistledown Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Newman v. Howard Univ. Sch. of L.</i> , 2024 WL 450245 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2024).....	5
<i>Notari v. Denver Water Dep't</i> , 971 F.2d 585 (10th Cir. 1992).....	16

	Page(s)
Cases—cont'd	
<i>Olenick v. N.Y. Tel./A NYNEX Co.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	24
<i>Owen v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2022 WL 5434230 (D.S.C. Mar. 3, 2022).....	24
<i>Parker v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981)... 11, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21, 23, 27, 28, 31	
<i>Pesok v. Hebrew Union Coll.—Jewish Inst. of Religion</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Legacy Cabinets</i> , 87 F.4th 1313 (11th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Pierce v. Commonwealth Life Ins.</i> , 40 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	17
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	26
<i>Seidler v. Amazon</i> , 2024 WL 97351 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 9, 2024).....	24
<i>Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5, 21
<i>Smyer v. Kroger Ltd. P'ship I</i> , 2024 WL 1007116 (6th Cir. Mar. 8, 2024)....	27, 31, 33
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	26, 27

	Page(s)
Cases—cont'd	
<i>Sutherland v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 344 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	22, 30
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	7
<i>Tynes v. Fla. Dep't of Juvenile Just.</i> , 88 F.4th 939 (11th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	6, 26, 30
<i>Ulrich v. Exxon Co.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 677 (S.D. Tex. 1993)	19
<i>Weeks v. Union Camp Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 1323 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5, 23
<i>Williams v. Raytheon</i> , 220 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Zottola v. City of Oakland</i> , 32 F. App'x 307 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4, 5, 23

	Page(s)
Statutes	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	10
§ 2000e.....	1, 2, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Christian Joshua Myers, <i>The Confusion of McDonnell Douglas: A Path Forward for Reverse Discrimination Claims</i> , 44 Seattle U. L. Rev. 1065 (2021).....	31, 33
